

C. P. NO. 1033/2019
Nikhil -Vs- The ACKO Gen.
Insurance
EXH. : 36

(The witness is to be examined on VC (google meet) on the request of witness as well as the party who summoned him as a witness. The otherside has no objection for such examination. The witness is Medical Practitioner and being present in his clinic on VC. The quality, both, audio and visual is good. Therefore, examination is commenced in presence of counsels for both the sides.)

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 2 FOR THE PETITIONER

I do here by on solemn affirmation state that -

My name : Dr. Abhinav Sudhirkumar Bhatnagar
Aged about : 39 years
Occupation : Doctor
Residence of : Nagpur

Examination-in-chief by Adv. Smt. Yogita Masram holding for Shri. P.S.Mirache, Advocate for petitioner -

My academic qualification is MBBS, D Ortho, DNB (Ortho). I have been attached to Abhinav Multi-speciality, Nagpur since 2016. The patient Nikhil was admitted to my hospital on 31.08.2019 with history of RTA on 21.08.2019. He was admitted Government Medical College, Nagpur and after that shifted to my hospital on 31.08.2019. He was sustained Compound Grade III-B Fracture Fibia Tibula to left lower leg. He was operated for his left lower leg and discharged on 29.09.2019. He was again admitted on 31.10.2019 and discharged on 06.11.2019. Nail was inserted and skin grafting was done. Accordingly hospital issued discharge card. Now, both discharged card are shown to me on screen. They bears my signature. Its contents are true. They are

respectively at **Exh.37 and 38**. I have also issued injury report. It bears my signature. Its contents are true. It is at **Exh.39**. Accordingly, hospital issued final bill worth Rs.40,000/-. We have received its amount from the patient. Now, final bill summary is shown to me on screen. It bears signature of accountant. Its contents are true. It is at **Exh.40**.

Cross-examination by Adv. Shri. P. A. Shendre for respondent No.1-

2. I cannot recollect in respect of patient was came to my hospital for obtaining disability certificate. He was able to do his daily activities with some difficulties. We have maintained record of charges of our hospital. While perusing the soft copy I am stating about receiving Rs.40,000/- I have not received amount personally.

Cross-examination is over.

Re-examination : Nil

R.O.A.C.
Before me.

Date: 10.07.2025

(Sajid A. Syed)
Member,
MACT-3, Nagpur.

Note:- Evidence of this witness is recorded through Video Conferencing in presence of Adv. Smt. Yogita Masram holding for Adv.Shri PS.Mirache for petitioner and Adv. Shri. P. A. Shendre for respondent No.1.