

MHNG010081892019



**BEFORE THE CHAIRMAN, MOTOR ACCIDENT CLAIMS
TRIBUNAL, NAGPUR AND PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE,
NAGPUR**

[Presided over by Dinesh P. Surana]

M.A.C.P. No.1033 of 2019

Nikhil S/o. Wadudev Durbude.

--Vs. ---

Acko General Ins. Co. Ltd. & 1.

ORDER BELOW Exh.44

[Passed on 05.01.2026]

By this application, the respondent No.1 – insurance company has prayed for issuing witness summons to RTO, with request to bring record pertaining to the driving license of Niraj Verma to show that he was not possessing the valid and effective driving license at the time of accident.

The claim is of 2019. The insurance company has not made any attempts to procure the documents from RTO. Such documents would have a public document issued by the public authority. Without such efforts, for collection of evidence, Court machinery cannot be set in motion. As such, the application stands rejected.

Nagpur.
Date : 05.01.2026

[Dinesh P. Surana]
Chairman, M.A.C.T. and
Principal District Judge, Nagpur.

Case argued on	:	05/01/2026
Order dictated on	:	05/01/2026
Transcription ready on	:	05/01/2026
Order checked and signed on	:	05/01/2026

=====

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P. D. F. file of Order are word to word, as per original Order.

Name of Stenographer : Ajay P. Bothe
(Grade-I)